

RESOLUTION #896 - 11/14/18

AWARDING REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFPs) FOR
VARIOUS 2019-2020 PROGRAMS AND SERVICES - OFFICE FOR THE AGING

BY: Mr. Keenan

WHEREAS, Resolution #325 dated April 25, 2018 authorized the Purchasing Agent to solicit a Request for Proposals (RFPs) for various 2019-2020 Programs and Services; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Clinton County Legislature hereby awards Requests for Proposals as follows and authorizes the Chairperson to execute all necessary documents for the following:

Contractor: **Senior Citizens Council of Clinton County, Inc.**
Service: Assessment Specialist Wellness in Nutrition (WIN)
Rate: \$73.12 - \$94.21 (dependent upon location)
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$21,937
County Cost: \$0
State Cost: \$21,937
Period: 04/01/19 – 03/31/20
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$18,190 (\$243,285 total contract combined with WIN Home Delivered Meals)
Previous County Cost: \$0
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Cornell Cooperative Extension**
Service: Gym Program (III-D)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$3,540
County Cost: \$2,942
Federal Cost: \$598
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: New
Previous Year's Cost: N/A
Previous County Cost: N/A
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Plattsburgh YMCA**
Service: Gym Program (III-D)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$16,780
County Cost: \$13,246
Federal Cost: \$2,834
Contributions: \$700
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$17,030
Previous County Cost: \$13,218
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Plattsburgh YMCA**
Service: Gym Program (CSI)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$5,231
County Cost: \$3,048
State Cost: \$1,683
Contributions: \$500
Period: 04/01/19 – 03/30/20
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$5,231
Previous County Cost: \$3,248
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Rural Law Center of New York, Inc.**
Service: Legal Services (III-B)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$16,000
County Cost: \$14,825
Federal Cost: \$1,000
Contributions: \$175
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: New
Previous Year's Cost: N/A
Previous County Cost: N/A
(Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York, Inc. had also submitted a quote of \$17,000.)
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Senior Citizens Council of Clinton County, Inc.**
Service: Nutrition Program (III-C-1 Congregate Meals)
Rate: Not to Exceed \$9.50
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$264,005
County Cost: \$119,550
Federal Cost: \$92,311
USDA: \$18,144
Contributions: \$34,000
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$263,625
Previous County Cost: \$109,659
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Senior Citizens Council of Clinton County, Inc.**
Service: Nutrition Program (III-C-2 Home Delivered Meals)
Rate: Not to Exceed \$8.10/hot meal, \$8.10/frozen meal, and \$3.30/additional cold meal
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$748,815
County Cost: \$552,434
Federal Cost: \$46,231
USDA: \$68,150
Contributions: \$82,000
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$734,355
Previous County Cost: \$546,115
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Senior Citizens Council of Clinton County, Inc.**
Service: Nutrition Program (WIN Home Delivered Meals)
Rate: Home Delivered Meal Rates to Match Title III-C-2 Rate, Currently \$8.10/hot meal, \$8.10/frozen meal, and \$3.30/additional cold meal
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$223,380
County Cost: \$0
State Cost: \$173,684
USDA: \$19,696
Contributions: \$30,000
Period: 04/01/19 – 03/31/20
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$225,095 (\$243,285 total contract combined with WIN Assessment Specialist)
Previous County Cost: \$0
(PurFoods, LLC dba Mom's Meals had also submitted a quote of \$1,713,600, which did not include Congregate Meals.)
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Senior Citizens Council of Clinton County, Inc.**
Service: Public Information Coordination (III-B)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$18,937
County Cost: \$16,937
Federal Cost: \$1,000
Contributions: \$1,000
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$19,770
Previous County Cost: \$17,615
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Dragoon-Morse, Jo**
Service: Registered Dietician (III-C-1 and III-C-2)
Rate: \$39/hour
Mileage: N/A
Contract Amount: \$31,200
County Cost: \$24,743
Federal Cost: \$6,457 Total Federal
\$5,454 III-C-1
\$1,003 III-C-2
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19 (III-C-1)
01/01/19 – 12/31/19 (III-C-2)
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$30,400
Previous County Cost: \$24,153
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Joint Council for Economic Opportunity (JCEO)**
Service: Rural Transportation Program (III-B)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$32,967
County Cost: \$31,667
Federal Cost: \$1,000
Contributions: \$300
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$30,000
Previous County Cost: \$28,500
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Senior Citizens Council of Clinton County, Inc.**
Service: Senior Center (III-B)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$93,317
County Cost: \$90,017
Federal Cost: \$1,000
Contributions: \$2,300
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$93,317
Previous County Cost: \$90,017
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Joint Council for Economic Opportunity (JCEO)**
Service: Senior Outreach Program (CSE)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$235,379
County Cost: \$179,714
Period: 04/01/19 – 03/31/20
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$232,500
Previous County Cost: \$179,714
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Joint Council for Economic Opportunity (JCEO)**
Service: Senior Outreach Program (NY Connects Expansion and Enhancement)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount: \$160,000
County Cost: \$0
Period: 04/01/19 – 03/31/20
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$155,582
Previous County Cost: \$0
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

Contractor: **Plattsburgh YMCA**
Service: Swim Program (Recreation)
Rate: N/A
Mileage: N/A
Contract Amount: \$7,984
Contributions: \$600
County Cost: \$7,384
Period: 01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal: Renewal
Previous Year's Cost: \$7,984
Previous County Cost: \$7,584
Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of November 7, 2018.

SECONDED BY: Mr. Conroy
ADOPTED

"Yes" 9
"No" 0
Absent 1 (Mr. Rosenquest)

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF CLINTON) SS:
LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution acted upon by the
County Legislature in Regular Session on November 14, 2018.

A quorum being present, and a majority voting therefor.


Michael E. Zurlo
Clerk of the Legislature

(SEAL)

RESOLUTION #1008 - 12/12/18

AMENDING RESOLUTION #896 DATED NOVEMBER 14, 2018 TITLED,
"AWARDING REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFPs) FOR VARIOUS
2019-2020 PROGRAMS AND SERVICES" - OFFICE FOR THE AGING

BY: Mr. Keenan

WHEREAS, Resolution #325 dated April 25, 2018 authorized the Purchasing Agent to solicit a Request for Proposals (RFPs) for various 2019-2020 programs and services; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #896 dated November 14, 2018 authorized awarding requests for proposals that included Cornell Cooperative Extension; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office for the Aging is requesting to increase the contract amount and change the funding source; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Clinton County Legislature hereby authorizes the Chairperson to execute all necessary documents for the following:

Contractor:	Cornell Cooperative Extension
Service:	Gym Program (New Funding Source - DSRIP) (Original Funding Source - III-D)
Rate:	N/A
Mileage:	Not to Exceed IRS Rate
Contract Amount:	\$7,080 (New Amount – Increase of \$3,540) \$3,540 (Original Amount)
County Cost:	\$0 (New Amount – Decrease of \$2,942)
Federal Cost:	\$0 (New Amount – Decrease of \$598)
State Cost:	\$7,080 (New Amount – Increase of \$7,080)
Period:	01/01/19 – 12/31/19
New/Renewal:	New
Previous Year's Cost:	N/A
Previous County Cost:	N/A

Approved by the Human Services Committee at its meeting of December 5, 2018.

SECONDED BY: Mr. Beach
ADOPTED

"Yes"	10
"No"	0
Absent	0

RESOLUTION #1008 - 12/12/18

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF CLINTON) SS:
LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution acted upon by the
County Legislature in Regular Session on December 12, 2018.

A quorum being present, and a majority voting therefor.



Rodney L. Brown
Deputy Clerk of the Legislature

(SEAL)